Electronic Articles of Incorporation For

N04000008130 FILED August 19, 2004 Sec. Of State Ipoole

TO BE IN HIS PRESENCE DEIVERANCE CATHEDRAL, INC.

The undersigned incorporator, for the purpose of forming a Florida not-forprofit corporation, hereby adopts the following Articles of Incorporation:

Article I

The name of the corporation is: TO BE IN HIS PRESENCE DEIVERANCE CATHEDRAL, INC.

Article II

The principal place of business address: 3175 W. ATLANTIC BLVD. #34 POMPANO BEACH, FL. 33079

The mailing address of the corporation is: P.O. BOX 5307 LIGHTHOUSE POINT, FL. 33074

Article III

The specific purpose for which this corporation is organized is:

THE OBJECTIVE OF THIS MINISTRY IS TO BUILD PEOPE OF PURPOSE, POWER AND PRAISE. IT IS OUR ASSIGNMENT TO TEACH THE UNCOMPRISED WORD OF GOD TO PEOPLE THROUGHOUT THE WORLD.

Article IV

The manner is which directors are elected or appointed is: APPOINTED BY PRESIDENT

Article V

The name and Florida street address of the registered agent is:

TAMERIA HUNT 2021 W. `ATLANTIC BLVD. #312 POMPANO BEACH, FL. 33069 I certify that I am familiar with and accept the responsibilities of registered agent.

N04000008130 FILED August 19, 2004 Sec. Of State Ipoole

Registered Agent Signature: TAMERIA HUNT

Article VI

The name and address of the incorporator is:

TASHAYLA GONDER 641 SW 14TH STREET DEERFIELD BEACH FL

Incorporator Signature: TASHAYLA GONDER

Article VII

The initial officer(s) and/or director(s) of the corporation is/are:

Title: P TASHAYLA E GONDER 641 SW 14TH STREET DEERFIED BEACH, FL. 33441

Title: VP BARBARA J GONDER 641 SW 14TH STREET DEEFIELD BEACH, FL. 33441

Title: S ERNEST B GONDER 641 SW 14TH STREET DEERFIELD BEACH, FL. 33441

Article VIII

The effective date for this corporation shall be: 08/15/2004